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RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
HELD ON 12 JUNE 2012

At the annual general meeting of China High Speed Transmission Equipment Group

Co., Ltd. (the “Company”) held on 12 June 2012 (“AGM”), a poll was demanded by

the Chairman for voting on all the resolutions as set out in the notice of AGM dated

9 May 2012.

As at the date of the AGM, the issued share capital of the Company was

1,362,743,556 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to

attend and vote on the resolutions at the AGM. There was no share entitling the

holder to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM.

There were no shares of holders that are required under the Listing Rules to abstain

from voting at the AGM.

The Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong

Investor Services Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer at the AGM for the

purpose of vote-taking. As more than one half of the total number of the votes held

by the shareholders and authorised proxies who attended the AGM were cast in

favour of all the following resolutions, all such resolutions were approved and passed

by shareholders as ordinary resolutions. Details of the poll results are as follows:
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Ordinary resolutions

Number of votes cast and
approximate percentage of
total number of votes cast

Total number
of votes cast

For Against
1 To receive and approve the audited

consolidation financial statements
and together with the directors’
report and the independent auditors’
report of the Company for the year
ended 31 December 2011.

684,991,036
(100%)

0
(0%)

684,991,036

2 (a) To re-elect Mr. Chen Yongdao as
executive director.

665,675,027
(97.180108%)

19,316,009
(2.819892%)

684,991,036

(b) To re-elect Mr. Lu Xun as
executive director.

665,937,027
(97.218356%)

19,054,009
(2.781644%)

684,991,036

(c) To re-elect Mr. Li Shengqiang
as executive director.

665,675,027
(97.180108%)

19,316,009
(2.819892%)

684,991,036

(d) To re-elect Mr. Liu Jianguo as
executive director.

515,438,409
(75.247468%)

169,552,627
(24.752532%)

684,991,036

(e) To authorize the board of
directors of the Company to fix
the remuneration of directors.

683,936,036
(99.925779%)

508,000
(0.074221%)

684,444,036

3 To re-appoint Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu as auditors of the
Company and to authorize the board
of directors of the Company to fix
their remuneration.

681,445,242
(99.482359%)

3,545,794
(0.517641%)

684,991,036

4 To grant a general mandate to the
directors of the Company to allot,
issue and deal with the Company’s
shares.

358,456,628
(52.330120%)

326,534,408
(47.669880%)

684,991,036

5 To grant a general mandate to the
directors of the Company to
repurchase the Company’s shares.

684,990,036
(99.999854%)

1,000
(0.000146%)

684,991,036

6 To extend the general mandate to
issue shares of the Company by
adding thereto the shares
repurchased by the Company.

377,833,528
(55.158901%)

307,157,508
(44.841099%)

684,991,036

By Order of the Board
China High Speed Transmission

Equipment Group Co., Ltd.
Lui Wing Hong, Edward

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 12 June 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Hu Yueming, Mr.

Chen Yongdao, Mr. Lu Xun, Mr. Li Shengqiang, Mr. Liu Jianguo, Mr. Liao Enrong and Mr. Jin Maoji;

and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Zhu Junsheng, Mr. Jiang Xihe and Mr. Chen

Shimin.
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